
 

 

 

To: Members of the  
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 Councillor David Cartwright QFSM (Chairman) 

Councillor Kim Botting FRSA (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Josh Coldspring-White, Sophie Dunbar, Josh King, 

Alexa Michael, Harry Stranger, Thomas Turrell and Sam Webber 
 

 

 Non-Voting Co-opted Members – 
 

 Sharon Baldwin, Chairman - Safer Neighbourhood Board 
Hannah Dumbrell, BYC Chair 
Nathan Ward, BYC 

 
 

 A meeting of the Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny 
Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH 
on WEDNESDAY 24 JANUARY 2024 AT 7.00 PM  

 
 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
PART 1 AGENDA 
 
Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on each 

report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting. 
 

 STANDARD ITEMS 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT, POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2023 

(Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4   QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

ENFORCEMENT PDS COMMITTEE  

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 15 January 2024 

    

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 

the meeting. Questions that are not specific to the agenda should have been received 
by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 10th January 2024.  

 

Questions specifically seeking clarification of reports on the agenda should be 
received within two working days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please 
ensure that any questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Thursday 18th January 2024. 

 
Members of the public can ask one question each. Please clarify if you want to ask 
your question at the meeting or require a written response. 

 

5    QUESTIONS FOR THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER  

 

6    MATTERS ARISING (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

 HOLDING THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 

7   PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE  

 

 A Performance Monitoring overview of the Portfolio is provided to each meeting of the 
Committee, along with any relevant updates that the Portfolio Holder may deem 
appropriate. 

 

8    PP&E PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW-MAIN REPORT (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

a    PPE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW DATA SHEET INFORMATION 

BRIEFING  

 

 This item has been published as an Information Briefing. 

 
The web link is:  
 

Agenda for Information Briefings on Wednesday 24 January 2024, 7.00 pm 
(bromley.gov.uk) 
 

9   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORTS  

 

 Portfolio Holder decisions for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS 

10    PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PORTFOLIO DRAFT BUDGET 
2024/25 (Pages 21 - 34) 

 

11    SAFER BROMLEY PARTNERSHIP (SBP) MEMBER UPDATE AND SBP 

STRATEGY 2024-- 2027 (Pages 35 - 78) 

 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=559&MId=7818&Ver=4
https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=559&MId=7818&Ver=4


 
 

12    UPDATE ON THE CURRENT OUT OF HOURS NOISE SERVICE PROVISION 

(Pages 79 - 88) 
 

13    PP&E CONTRACTS REGISTER (Pages 89 - 96) 

 

a    INFORMATION ITEM: CONTRACTS DATABASE DATA  

 

 This item has been published as an Information Briefing. 
 

The web link to the Briefing is: 
 

Agenda for Information Briefings on Wednesday 24 January 2024, 7.00 pm 
(bromley.gov.uk) 
 

14    PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT RISK REGISTER (Pages 97 - 104) 

 

15    WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 105 - 110) 

 

  

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=559&MId=7819&Ver=4
https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=559&MId=7819&Ver=4


This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 14 November 2023 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor Kim Botting FRSA (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Sophie Dunbar, Josh King, 

Alexa Michael, Keith Onslow, Harry Stranger and 
Thomas Turrell 
 

 
Sharon Baldwin, Hannah Dumbrell and Nathan Ward 
 

 
Also Present: 

  
Chris Line, Emily Wren and Councillor Angela Page 

(Change, Grow, Live) 
 

Councillor Angela Page (Portfolio Holder) 
 

 
STANDARD ITEMS 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor David Cartwright and Councillor 
Keith Onslow attended as substitute. 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sam Webber.  
 

It was noted that Ermond Berisha from Bromley Youth Council was standing 
down from Bromley Youth Council and he was replaced on the night by 

Nathan Ward. 
 
The Chairman expressed her gratitude for all of the hard work that had been 

undertaken for the Council by the late Councillor Andrew Lee. She said that 
the PPE PDS Committee had been Councillor Lee’s favourite committee. The 

Committee observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect.   
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3   MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

ENFORCEMENT PDS COMMITTEE HELD ON 12th 

SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
14 November 2023 
 

2 

The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Public 
Protection and Enforcement PDS Committee held on 12th September 2023. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2023 
be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
4   QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC 

PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

No questions were received. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FOR THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
ENFORCEMENT PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 

No questions had been received for the Portfolio Holder. 
 

6   UPDATE FROM CHANGE, GROW, LIVE 

 
Emily Wren, the Service Manager for Change, Grow, Live (CGL) attended to 

provide an update to the Committee. She explained the vision, mission, and 
values of the organisation and that CGL had been operating in the Borough 
for 12 years. CGL aimed to provide a holistic solution for individuals, based on 

their consent and on their personal aims and objectives. CGL was an opiate 
substitute prescribing service and also provided a needle exchange provision 

service. Additionally, they ran alcohol community based services and 
supported people of all ages. The Service aimed to provide same day 
appointments if possible, otherwise, by telephone the following day. 

 
The Service Manager explained the signs to look out for which could indicate 

an opiate overdose. She said that before the administration of any medication, 
the first thing to do would be to check for any airway obstructions and dial 
999, and then to administer Naloxone. She explained how Naloxone should 

be administered. Two needles and instructions were provided with each  kit. 
There would be no adverse effects on the individual if the drug was 

administered in error. The Service Manager then explained how to use the 
nasal spray version, which was Nyxoid. This was a nasal spray that was 
administered directly into someone's nostril. These drugs displaced the 

opiates from the receptors in the brain for a period of 20 minutes, which would 
hopefully be enough time for an ambulance to arrive and for a person’s life to 

be s
[...]
backup 

vehicle when it was being maintained or repaired. The Fire Commander 
responded that this was not the only piece of equipment that the fire brigade 
could use in difficult terrain. They had other equipment that they could use 

and had the benefit of ‘mutual aid’ if required. It was noted that LFB were also 
trialling lightweight protective equipment. The Portfolio Holder thanked the 

Fire Commander for his input and support in the Bromley Mentoring 
Programme. Members looked forward to a further update from LFB in 2024. 
 
RESOLVED that the LFB update be noted.      

 
HOLDING THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 

 
8   PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement, Councillor Angela 

Page, provided a verbal update to the Committee. 
 
She said that in September she had attended a community scam event that 

had been held in Bromley High Street in conjunction with Council officers and 
Barclays Bank; this was generally regarded as a very successful event.  Also 

in September, she had chaired a meeting of the Bromley Mentoring Network 
where it was good to meet with Mentors. The Portfolio Holder had taken up 
the opportunity for a ‘police ride along’ which she highly recommended to 

other Members. The Portfolio Holder had attended the Safer Neighbourhood 
Crime Summit which was also a very successful and well attended event. 

 
The Portfolio Holder noted the sterling work undertaken by the Council’s 
CCTV  Room operators. This work had been acknowledged by the police who 

had awarded a certificate of excellence to one of the operators for his work in 
going above and beyond duty in helping to prevent and resolve crime. 

 
A Member raised the issue of the new speed gun, and hoped that it would be 
put to beneficial effect. The Portfolio Holder assured the Member that 

Superintendent Baldock was rolling out training, and would ensure that the 
speed gun was used on a regular basis. Hate Crime was mentioned and it 

was clarified that this was the remit of the Safer Bromley Partnership Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the update from the Portfolio Holder for Public 

Protection and Enforcement be noted. 

 
a BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24  

 
FSD23069  

 

Members noted that in essence there was no change from the previous report 

and that the budget was balanced.  
 
RESOLVED that the Budget Monitoring Report be noted and that the 

Portfolio Holder be recommended to endorse the 2023/24 revenue 

Page 5



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
14 November 2023 
 

6 

budget monitoring position for the Public Protection and Enforcement 
Services Portfolio.  

 
b PUBLIC PROTECTION PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 
REPORT  

 
ES20311 

 

The report was provided to present the committee with the PP&E 
Performance Overview indicators pertaining to the Portfolio Plan for 2023/24. 

The Committee noted the key performance indicators. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report and that the Portfolio 
Holder be recommended to endorse the outcomes, aims and 
performance measures set out in the draft 2023/24 Public Protection and 

Enforcement Portfolio Plan.   
 

10   INFORMATION ITEM: PUBLIC PROTECTION PERFORMANCE 
OVERVIEW APPENDIX 

 

The data pertaining to the Public Protection and Enforcement performance 
overview indicators had been published as an information briefing. No 
questions regarding the indicators were raised on the night.  

 
RESOLVED that the Public Protection and Enforcement Performance 

Overview Information Briefing be noted.  

 
11   SAFER BROMLEY PARTNERSHIP - MEMBER UPDATE 

 
A Member enquired about the acquisition of the speed gun, and asked what 

training was being provided to police officers. It was noted that this would 
require an update from Superintendent Luke Baldock. 
 

A Member enquired as to why the robbery of school children was higher in 
Bromley than in neighbouring boroughs such as Croydon. The Assistant 

Director 
[...]
rd: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

This report presents the PP&E Performance Overview indicators pertaining to the Public 

Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Plan for 2023/24 for scrutiny by PDS Members and 
subsequent endorsement by the Public Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Holder. The report 

includes data from April 2023 to September 2023. 

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That PDS Committee reviews and comments on the key performance indicators 

pertaining to the Public Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Plan. 

2.2   That the Public Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Holder:  

Endorse the outcomes, aims and performance measures set out in the draft 2023/24 

Public Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Plan, taking into account the budget and 
views of the Committee.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
1. Summary of Impact: Public Protection and Enforcement services are used by all residents, 

including vulnerable adults and children. Where vulnerable adults or children may 
potentially be affected by a proposal or contract, the issues would be covered in that 
particular report, plan or contract rather than this strategic document.  

 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy  

2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority (delete as appropriate):  
 (1) For children and young people to grow up, thrive and have the best life chances in families 

who flourish and are happy to call Bromley home. 

  (2) For adults and older people to enjoy fulfilled and successful lives in Bromley, ageing well, 
retaining independence and making choices.  

 (3) For people to make their homes in Bromley and for business, enterprise and the third sector 
to prosper.  

 (4) For residents to live responsibly and pro
[...]
r absence were received from David Dare, Chief 

Superintendent Andy Brittain, Helen Andrews, Vicky West, Dean 
Laws, Claire Lewin Farrell, Rebecca Saunders, Richard Baldwin, 
Emily Wren, Mimi Morris Cotterill, Jared Nehra, Finola O’ Driscoll, Cllr 

Kathy Bance, Christine White and Sarah Newman. 
 

Apologies were also received from Dina Sahmanovic and Zuzanna 
Krzemien attended as substitute.      
 

 

72   DECLARATIONS ON INTEREST 

 

Action 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

Page 45



Safer Bromley Partnership Board 

21 September 2023 
 

2 

 

73   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2nd JUNE 2023 

 

Action 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2023 were agreed and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

 

74   MATTERS ARISING 

 

Action 

CSD23121 

 
The Board noted the Matters Arising report. 

 
An update was provided concerning progress made against the Safer 
Bromley Partnership Strategy and the nature of the Board’s 
engagement with the Home Office with respect to DHRs (Domestic 

Homicide Reviews). 

 
The SBP had previously engaged with the Home Office during a 
current DHR where the deceased took their life by way of suicide. 

Concerns were raised about the language, how a domestic homicide 
review in certain cases of suicide could impact the recovery and 
wellbeing of the children of the deceased, and the need for the 

guidance to be reviewed in the case of suicide. Currently, the 
guidance provided a few lines of definition only. Similar observations 

were expressed in a letter from the Bromley Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership in March this year.  
 

The Home Office had since consulted on a review of the legislation 
and a response had been provided on behalf of the Partnership. The 

consultation included an acknowledgment that the name ‘Domestic 
Homicide Review’ could be misleading when the fatality had not been 
ruled as a homicide, such as suicides and unexplained deaths. An 

option was to of
[...]
ative delivery model was put in place to enable the launch of the new 
service on 11th August 2023. This was a commissioned service that was awarded to TMS 
Protection Ltd. 

1.3 This report assesses the current demand for OOHNS, reviews the current arrangements in 
place, and provides an update on the performance of the contracted service provider. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Committee: 

i) Note current service demand trends and  

ii) Note the review of the current service provision by TMS Protection Ltd. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 12

mailto:steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk
mailto:colin.brand@bromley.gov.uk


  

2 

iii) Note the proposal to move the service to a commissioning model of delivery, with an 
initial contract extension for a further 12 months, from 31st March 2024 to March 2025. 

Page 80



  

3 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. The OOHNS benefits all residents but is of particular benefit to residents who wish to 
concentrate, recover, relax, rest, or sleep, without undue significant disturbance. This can 
include vulnerable adults and children.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable  

 
2. Making Bromley Even Better – Priority 4 – For residents to live responsibly and prosper in a 

safe, clean, and green environment great for today and a sustainable future.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost £ 80,000/annum 
2. Ongoing costs: £0 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection, RT 52000 (£3.3m) 
4. Total current budget for this head: £50,000 

5. Source of funding: £30,000 grant from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, London Crime 
Prevention Fund (MOPAC) and £50,000 LBB funding 

____________________________________________________
[...]
ing 

Portfolio Holder Update 

PPE Performance Overview  

Budget Monitoring   

Contracts Register Report 

Public Protection Risk Register  

SBP Member Update 

Work Programme 

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PDS--- 17th September 2024 

 

 

Matters Arising 

Portfolio Holder Update 

PPE Performance Overview  

Budget Monitoring   

Contracts Register Report 

Public Protection Risk Register  

SBP Member Update 

Work Programme 

Page 108



  

5 

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PDS--- 13th November 2024 

 

 

Matters Arising 

Portfolio Holder Update 

PPE Performance Overview  

Budget Monitoring   

Contracts Register Report 

Public Protection Risk Register  

SBP Member Update 

Work Programme 

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PDS--- 5th February 2025 

 

 

Matters Arising 

Portfolio Holder Update 

PPE Performance Overview  

Budget Monitoring   

Contracts Register Report 

Public Protection Risk Register  

SBP Member Update 

Work Programme 

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PDS---20th March 2025 

 

 

Matters Arising 

Portfolio Holder Update 

PPE Performance Overview  

Budget Monitoring   

Contracts Register Report 

Public Protection Risk Register  

SBP Member Update 

Work Programme 

                    POSSIBLE FUTURE PRESENTATIONS and AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 

 

Report on LBB’s contract with the Coroner. 
 

Update from London Fire Brigade 

 
POSSIBLE FUTURE VISITS 

 

Bethlem Hospital 

 
 

             

       

Page 109



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT, POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2023
	Minutes

	6 MATTERS ARISING
	8 PP&E Performance Overview-Main Report
	10 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PORTFOLIO DRAFT BUDGET 2024/25
	11 SAFER BROMLEY PARTNERSHIP (SBP) MEMBER UPDATE AND SBP STRATEGY 2024-- 2027
	ES 20342 Appendix 1 - Public Agenda Reports Pack 06122023 1000 Safer Bromley Partnership Board (1)
	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 MATTERS ARISING
	6 2023/24 Quarter 2 (July - September 2023) Update
	8 Consider Draft SBP Strategy Outline and Delivery Plan
	Slide 1
	Copy of Item 8 - Draft Strategy Delivery Plan

	11 FORWARD PLAN

	Minutes Public Pack, 06/12/2023 Safer Bromley Partnership Board
	Minutes


	12 UPDATE ON THE CURRENT OUT OF HOURS NOISE SERVICE PROVISION
	13 PP&E CONTRACTS REGISTER
	14 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT RISK REGISTER
	15 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 24 January 2024 

 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor David Cartwright QFSM (Chairman) 

Councillor Kim Botting FRSA (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Simon Fawthrop, 
Josh King, Alexa Michael, Harry Stranger, Thomas Turrell 
and Sam Webber 

 
Councillor Angela Page: Portfolio Holder for Public 

Protection and Enforcement. 
 

 

 
STANDARD ITEMS 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sophie Dunbar. 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Josh Coldspring White and 
Councillor Fawthrop attended as substitute.   

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
ENFORCEMENT, POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Public 

Protection and Enforcement PDS Committee held on 14th November 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2023  
be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 

4   QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC 
PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PDS COMMITTEE 

 
No questions were received. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FOR THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
ENFORCEMENT PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
24 January 2024 
 

2 

No questions were received. 
 

6   MATTERS ARISING 

 
It was noted that the responses to the matters that were highlighted in the 

Matters Arising Report had been emailed to the committee. It was noted that 
repeat offenders who continued to shoplift (and had issues with drug 

addiction), could be referred to ‘Change, Grow, Live’. 
 
RESOLVED that the updates regarding matters arising be noted. 

 
HOLDING THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 

 
7   PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement said that she had 
taken part in the Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Workshop event that 

was held to develop the new Safer Bromley Strategy. She had also attended 
the Orpington Community Safety Team event. A Member had requested that 
a statement be provided by the Portfolio Holder concerning the recent acts of 

vandalism that had affected traffic lights, and the consequences thereof. The 
statement was tabled at the meeting. It was noted that this was also a matter 
that had been discussed in depth at the ECS PDS Committee the previous 

evening. The police had assured that incidents of vandalism to traffic lights 
would be thoroughly investigated. 

 
The Portfolio Holder statement read as follows: 
 

Thank you for your request for an emergency statement on the criminal 
damage to traffic lights last week. 
  
The responsibility for road safety lies within the Environment Portfolio and 

Members will have seen the update from the Portfolio Holder for Transport, 
Highways and Road Safety on 19th January, and the separate response from 
TfL on 21st January. 
  
As the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement, I continue to be 

in contact with Chief Superintendent Andy Brittain and Superintendent Luke 
Baldock who have given us assurance that any criminal activity, such as this, 

will be fully investigated, with any perpetrators held to account.  
Superintendent Baldock assured us last week that investigators and extra 
patrols are in place for this matter.’ 

 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Update be noted.    

 
8   PP&E Performance Overview-Main Report 

 
ES20351 
 



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
24 January 2024 

 

3 
 

A Member asked if the Food Safety Inspection Team was now operating at 

full strength. The Assistant Director for Public Protection answered and said 
that there were still some recruitment issues. The Council had been forced to 
use agency workers. An agency worker had been employed on a paid per 

inspection basis and had recently undertaken over 300 inspections in the last 
few months. A contractor was being appointed to deal with low to medium risk 

inspections. It was noted that the tenders had been evaluated and officers 
were now going through the appointment process. 
 

The Chairman drew attention to what seemed to be a relatively low target with 
respect to the sale of age restricted products. It was explained that the new 

system was intelligence led. 
  
The Chairman noted that the report referenced breaches of planning control 

and had been rag rated as ‘green’. The issue pointed out by the Chairman 
was that the report had simply been marked as ‘awaiting data’. The Chairman 

asked when this data would be available. The Assistant Director for Public 
Protection said that she would investigate this. 
 
RESOLVED that the Public Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Holder 
be recommended to endorse the outcomes, aims and performance 

measures set out in the draft 2023/24 Public Protection and Enforcement 
Portfolio Plan. 

 
a PPE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW DATA SHEET 
INFORMATION BRIEFING  

 
The Committee noted the Public Protection and Enforcement Performance 
Overview Data Information Briefing. 

 
10   PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PORTFOLIO 

DRAFT BUDGET 2024/25 

 
FSD24010 

 

A Member enquired if there were any transformational challenges that may at 

some point flow into the Public Protection budget. The Director for 
Environment and Public Protection answered and said that this was a 
relatively small budget and so no transformation items had been proposed for 

2024/25. This could possibly change however in the medium term. The 
Member also asked if there were any fees for services, and if these would 

increase in line with inflation. The Director responded and said that the 
Council was looking at fees across the board; some fees were set by statute. 
Any proposed changes to fees would be brought back to the committee. 

 
A Member referred to the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 

and  commented that it would be much more helpful if the settlements were 
not one year settlements. It had been the sixth year in a row that the 
settlement had been on a one year basis; a longer term settlement would 



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
24 January 2024 
 

4 

make financial planning easier. The Director stated that central government 
had just released extra funding for local government. 

 
The Chairman was concerned that further financial assistance was needed, 
otherwise there would be problems with providing discretionary services and 

serious decisions would need to be made. He said that CCTV was a good 
example; although it was a non-statutory service in itself, the Council could 

not fulfil its statutory duties of protection without the CCTV. The Chairman 
said that another risk was MOPAC funding, as this always seemed to arrive 
late. The Chairman requested a list of MOPAC funded projects. 

 
RESOLVED that the Public Protection Portfolio Draft Budget be noted. 

 
11   SAFER BROMLEY PARTNERSHIP (SBP) MEMBER UPDATE 

AND SBP STRATEGY 2024-- 2027 

 
It was noted that the new Safer Bromley Strategy was still in the process of 

development; Members were asked to note the quarter two update. The 
committee was informed that the consultation regarding the priorities for the 
new SBP Strategy was ongoing, and would close on the 12th of February. 

The Assistant Director for Public Protection encouraged responses to the 
consultation. Once the consultation process had ended, then an update would 
be brought back to the committee. 

 
A Member noted the Safer Neighbourhood Board theatre production that had 

been performed with respect to ‘county lines,’ and wondered how the 
effectiveness of this could be assessed. A Member noted that 610 potential 
weapons had been collected in the Council’s two knife amnesty bins and she 

wondered if further bins could be located in the south of the Borough. A 
Member asked what a ‘Faraday Bag’ was. It was noted that this was a bag in 

which car keys could be put to stop them being cloned. The technology was 
essentially that if you put keys into a metal box, then it would stop the 
transmission of radio waves and this would prevent the car keys from being 

cloned.  
 

The Vice Chairman expressed her thanks to the Community Safety Team with 
respect to the successful implementation of Community Impact Days. She 
asked that this be noted in the minutes, and hoped that more could be 

organised in the future. It was further noted that these days were part 
financed through MOPAC funding. 

 
A Member drew attention to the service road located in Bromley South 
between the police station and Waitrose. This was not a Council road, and he 

said the police were not enforcing parking restrictions in this road. He asked if 
it was possible for the committee to look into this on safety grounds, and ask 

the police to take further action and increase parking restrictions. The Director 
for Environment and Public Protection responded that the Council were aware 
of the situation and were in discussions with the police to adopt the road. 

There were some complexities involved, in that the police were asking for 50 
parking spaces for their vehicles. It was noted that the Assistant Director for 



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
24 January 2024 

 

5 
 

Traffic and Parking was trying to locate a police contact and had written 

regarding this matter to the Borough Commander. A Member enquired why 
the same interest was not being applied to the road next to Orpington Train 
Station and Orpington Bus Station. 

 
It was noted that the ASB Conference would be taking place on 11 th March 

2024. This was being organised by the police and the Safer Neighbourhood 
Board.    
 

A request was made for the scheme ‘Driven by Consequences’ to take place 
in  schools with greater frequency. The Chairman said that this request would 

be passed onto the Safer Bromley Partnership.       
 
Post Meeting Note regarding the issue of parking enforcement on the service 

road by the police station:  Update from the Assistant Director for Traffic and 
Parking. 

 
I have now had it confirmed that advance plans are underway to install ANPR 
private parking enforcement on the below access road. This will lead to 

“Parking Charge Notices” being issued as you would get in many other private 
(i.e. non-Local Authority enforced) parking locations. 

 
This will be preceded by clear signage and public awareness to reduce this 
problem. I also believe they are looking to create a system where any profits 

from this scheme will be donated to charity so that this is not viewed as a 
police “money making scheme.” We would simply rather people didn’t park 

blocking the road rather than any intent to make money. 
  
Further communication will follow but it now appears there is a plan to 

address this issue. 
 

Reference was made to the consultation process that was now in place 
regarding the new Safer Bromley Strategy. It was confirmed that once the 
consultation process had ended, a presentation would be delivered to the 

committee regarding the draft Strategy Delivery Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the Safer Bromley Partnership Member update be 
noted.  

 

12   UPDATE ON THE CURRENT OUT OF HOURS NOISE SERVICE 
PROVISION 

 
ES20340 
 

Members heard about how calls were prioritised and tasked. Priority was 
given to those calls where a legal order had already been served. In quieter 

times, other pro-active visits were undertaken, such as checking compliance 
with pavement licensing. There had been an increase in TENs (Temporary 
Events Notices) applications around Halloween and Bonfire Night. A Member 

commented that it would be useful to note in future reports, the difference 



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
24 January 2024 
 

6 

between active and pro-active visits. A Member commented that with respect 
to the production of tables in reports,  that it would be helpful to clarify the 

nature of the figures in the tables in future reports. Members were advised 
that the figures in the table covered the period from mid-August to mid 
November 2023. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
1) The Current Service Provision by TMS Protection Limited be noted. 
 

2) The Committee note the proposal to move the service to a 
commissioning model of delivery, with an initial contract extension for a 

further 12 months, from 31st March 2024 to March 2025.       

 
13   PP&E CONTRACTS REGISTER 

 
ES20350 

 
It was clarified that IDOX Cloud was the principal line of business software 
within the Public Protection, Planning & Building Control and Housing 

divisions.  
 
It was requested that the Contracts Register Database Extract no longer just 

be published as an Information Briefing. Members requested that a hard copy 
of the document be incorporated into the agenda pack. 

 
RESOLVED that the Contracts Register update be noted. 

 
a INFORMATION ITEM: CONTRACTS DATABASE DATA  

 

The Committee noted the Contracts Database Extract that had been provided 
as an Information Item link. It was agreed that in future the database extract 
would be published as part of the agenda pack.     

 
14   PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT RISK REGISTER 

 
ES20352 
 

The Committee noted the potential risks associated with the provision of the 
Coroner’s Service. It also noted the reference in the report to the 

dysfunctionality of the Uniform System. A Member stated that with respect to 
the provision of the Coroner’s Service, this was no longer a risk, but rather an 
issue. The Director agreed with this. The Chairman asked who would make 

the decision with respect to the Coroner’s Service. The Director answered that 
he suspected that this would filter back through to the Executive as a change 

to the Budget. At the present time the Coroner’s Service had not presented 
any evidence base for their proposed increased in costs and without this the 
Director was not going to agree to any cost increases at this time. 

 



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
24 January 2024 

 

7 
 

RESOLVED that the Public Protection and Enforcement Risk Register 

Report be noted.   

 
15   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
CSD24012 

 
RESOLVED that the following items be added to the June agenda: 
 

1) Annual update report from the Police. 
 

2) The new Safer Bromley Strategy. 
 
3) Annual update from SLAM.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.07 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 


